

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

ROBERT L. APTER, M.D., FACEP; MARY)
TALLEY BOWDEN, M.D.; and PAUL E.)
MARIK, MBBCh, M.MED, FCCM, FCCP,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, in his)
official capacity as Secretary of Health and)
Human Services; FOOD AND DRUG)
ADMINISTRATION; and ROBERT M.)
CALIFF, M.D., MACC, in his official capacity)
as Commissioner of Food and Drugs,)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:22-cv-184 (JVB)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS**

Andrew L. Schlafly
SD Texas Bar ID NJ04066
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Tel: 908-719-8608
Fax: 908-934-9207
Email: aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of American Physicians and Surgeons*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Off-Label Prescribing Is Necessary to Effective Medical Treatment, and the FDA’s Interference Is Illegal.....	3
II. FDA’s Unjustified Overreach Has Propagated into Court Decisions and State Medical Board Actions.....	6
III. Legal Standing Exists to Challenge Devastating, Unauthorized Falsehoods by Government.....	9
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Word and Page Counts	12
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Ass’n of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	1
<i>Ass’n of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975)	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs v. United States FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	3
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	1
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1
<i>Gahl v. Aurora Health Care, Inc.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 756 (Wis. Ct. App. 2022)	7
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9-10
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	11
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10-11
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	1
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Tex. Health Huguley, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 637 S.W.3d 202 (Tex. App. 2021)	7, 8
<i>Tozzi v. HHS</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10

Other

Associated Press, “KS Sen. Mark Steffen sends letters to physicians on COVID-19” (Apr. 6, 2022) 9

Beck & Azari, “FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions,” 53 Food & Drug L. J. 71 (1998)3

Congressional Research Service, “Off-Label Use of Prescription Drugs,” (Feb. 23, 2021) <https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R45792.pdf> 4

Federal Drug Administration, “Understanding Unapproved Use of Approved Drugs ‘Off Label,’” (Feb. 5, 2018). <https://www.fda.gov/patients/learn-about-expanded-access-and-other-treatment-options/understanding-unapproved-use-approved-drugs-label> 5

K. Miller, “Off-Label Drug Use: What You Need to Know,” WedMD (2009). <https://www.webmd.com/a-to-z-guides/features/off-label-drug-use-what-you-need-to-know> 5

Remarks by President Biden at Virtual Meeting on Military Deployments Supporting Hospitals for the COVID-19 Response, The White House (January 13, 2022, emphasis added), <https://tinyurl.com/45ezsejt> 8

Marilyn M. Singleton, M.D., J.D., “Dear AMA: The Oath of Hippocrates Is Enough,” 26 Journal of American Physicians and Surgeons 109 (Winter 2021). <https://www.jpands.org/vol26no4/singleton.pdf> 5-6

WHO, “Model List of Essential Medicines” (22nd list, 2021) <https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/WHO-MHP-HPS-EML-2021.02> 5

<https://www.fda.gov/consumers/consumer-updates/why-you-should-not-use-ivermectin-treat-or-prevent-covid-19> 8
